QPD1016L
DC – 1.7 GHz, 50 V, 500 W GaN RF Transistor
1.2 – 1.4 GHz Application Circuit - Layout
Board material is RO4350B 0.020” thickness with 2oz copper cladding.  Overall EVB size is 3.98” x 3.98”.
QPD1016L
DC – 1.7 GHz, 50 V, 500 W GaN RF Transistor
1.2 – 1.4 GHz Application Circuit - Bill Of Material
Description Ref. Des. Manufacturer Part Number
Capacitor 27pF, 250v, 1% NPO 0805 600F C1, C2 American Technical Ceramics 600F270FT250XT
Capacitor 2.7 pF, 250V, 0805, 600F C3, C4 American Technical Ceramics 600F2R7BT250XT
Capacitor 10 pF, 600F-Series C9, C10 American Technical Ceramics 600F100CT
Capacitor 3.3 pF, 600F-Series C11, C12 American Technical Ceramics 600F3R3CT
Capacitor 4.7 pF, 600F-Series C13, C14 American Technical Ceramics 600F4R7CT
Capacitor 1.2 pF, 2%, 500v, COG 800B C15 American Technical Ceramics 800B1R2CT500X
Capacitor 1.5 pF, 2%, 500v, COG 800B C16 American Technical Ceramics 800B1R5CT500X
Capacitor 56 pF, 2%, 500v, COG 800B C17 American Technical Ceramics 800B560JT500X
Capacitor 47 pF, 5%, 250V, 0805, 600F C18, C22 American Technical Ceramics 600F470JT250XT
Capacitor 100 pF, 600F-Series C20, C23 American Technical Ceramics 600F101JT
Capacitor, 100nF, 10%, 100V X7R1206 C19, C24 N/A N/A
Capacitor, 1uF, 20%, 100V X7R1206 C21, C25 Murata GRM32ER72A105MA01L
Capacitor 220 uF, 20%, 100V, SMD
Electrolytic
 C27, C28 Nichicon UUJ2A221MNQ1MS
Capacitor 220 uF, 20%, 50V, SMD
Electrolytic
C26 Panasonic EMVY500ADA221MJA0G
Resistor, 390 Ohm, 1%, 1/10W, 0805 R1 Rohm Electronics MCR03EZPFX6200
Resistor, 10 Ohm, 1%, 1/10W, 0805 R2 Panasonic ERJ-6ENF10R0V
Resistor, 6.04ohm, 1%, 1/10W, 0805 R3 Panasonic RC0805FR-076R04L
QPD1016L
DC – 1.7 GHz, 50 V, 500 W GaN RF Transistor
1.2 – 1.4 GHz Application Circuit - Schematic
Bias-up Procedure Bias-down Procedure
1. Set VG to -4 V. 1. Turn off RF signal.
2. Set ID current limit to 1100 mA. 2. Turn off VD
3. Apply 50 V VD. 3. Wait 2 seconds to allow drain capacitor to discharge
4. Slowly adjust VG until ID is set to 1000 mA. 4. Turn off VG
5. Set ID current limit to 7 A (Pulsed operation)
6. Apply RF.